¢ A8

2

v0sy,,
(
o\ S
S
%

Ay o,

"’fﬂ ' \'\'Q

DATE: 17 November 2021

B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
: . : YOUR REF:
y District Council ou
CONTACT: Nicole Cramp
the heart QfLEiCBStEr‘ShirE TEL NO: 0116 272 7708
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Christine Merrill Clir. Bev Welsh

ClIr. Trevor Matthews (Reserve)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Offices,
Narborough, Leicester on THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 at 10.30 a.m. for the
transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Louisa Horton
Monitoring Officer

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman
Apologies for Absence
Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Badgers Mount Hotel, 6 Station Road,
Elmesthorpe, Leicester LE9 7SG (Pages 3 - 58)

To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed).



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 25 November 2021

Title of Report Application to Vary a Premises Licence — Badgers Mount
Hotel, 6 Station Road, Elmesthorpe, Leicester, LE9 7SG
Report Author Licensing Team Leader

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to
vary a premises licence BLPR0082, relating to Badgers Mount Hotel, 6
Station Road, Elmesthorpe, Leicester, LE9 7SG.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and
[...]
a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted. All of the above requirements were complied with.

Significant Issues

Human Rights have been considered but there are no overarching matters for
concern in relation to this report. There are no specific legal or Human
Resources implications. There is no requirement for an EINA or DPIA.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.
Appendix

Appendix A — Application to vary the premises licence

Appendix B — Existing premises licence

Page 4



6.3

6.4

7.1

Appendix C — A copy of the agreed conditions with Leicestershire Police
Appendix D - Representations made by other persons
Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of
Licensing Policy, in particular sections;

3.0 Licensable Activities

6.0 Licensing Hours

7.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives
8.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

9.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
10.0 Public Safety

11.0 The Protection of Children from Harm
19.0 Standardised Conditions

The current Guidance, issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) should also be taken into consideration.
In particular;

Section

1.2 - 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 - 1.17 General Principles — each application on its own merits

2.0 - 2.32 The Licensing Objectives

8.41 - 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31 - 9.41 Hearings

9.42 - 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of
the Licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing hours

Report author’s contact details

Matt Pickering Licensing Team Leader
licensing@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7782

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

~ >
V/

Blab érict Council
/‘/Q\

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside

the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Mr Glen Watson

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

BLPR0082

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Badgers Mount Hotel
6 Station Road

Elmesthorpe

Leicstershire

Post town Leicester Postcode LE9 7SG
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01455 848161

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 35,000

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact telephone
number

01455 848161

E-mail address (optional) info@badgersmount.com

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Leicester Postcode LES 7SG




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? M({ es

DD MM YYYY
[f not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?l ] l I ] l l } 1

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect jp relatio
[...]
previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 15)

-

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 24



Appendix B

Blaby District Council

Licensing Section
Council Offices a y

Desford Road D T :
Narborough */ District Council

Tel: 0116 2750555 the heart of Leicestershire

Fax: 0116 2727596
Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 BLPR0082
Premises Licence

Part 1 - Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Badgers Mount Hotel

I 6 Station Road, Elmesthorpe, Leicester, LE9 7SG. Telephone 01455 848161

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE
- a performance of live music .

”

- any playing of recorded music "

- entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance\ live rpuﬁ: any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

- the supply of alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
E. Performance of live music (Indoors)

Friday and Saturday 11:00pm Midnight
. Playing of recorded music (Indoors)

Friday and Saturday 11:00pm Midnight
H. Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)

Friday and Saturday 11:00pm Midnight
J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Monday to Thursday 10:00am 11:00pm

Sunday Noon 10:30pm

Friday and Saturday 10:00am Midnight

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Description Time From Time To

Unrestricted

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Printed by LalPac on 21 May 2018 at 12:37 |||||||||||||||||H'|1|f||ﬂ||l||lﬂﬂi|l||||| |‘| BLPR0082/18645 
[...]
 potentially cause more problems and effect me getting to ill patients

This area is one the whole a nice , peaceful country side area and that is why | choose to
move hear. | believe by increasing the hours it will ' bring the area down' and encourage
drunkards and valadism and it will affect who it attracts to the area.

| believe that this is being purposed because the hotel probably feels it has lost money

because of covid. | think that if this purposal goes ahead, then they will loose custom as
people in the village will probably boycote it.

The pub is quite often very busy as it stands and im really concerned for all the above
reasons and | feel that | may be forced to move out of the area as if these hours / noise had
been in place when | viewed the house, | would have never had brought it.

I am asking that you seriously, please take my concerns in to consideration and ask yourself
if you would be happy to live near somewhere with these proposals.

Kind regards

Mrs Tracey Townsend

25

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Badgers Mount Hotel, 6 Station Road, Elmesthorpe, Leicester LE9 7SG
	AMENDEDAppendix A - Badgers Mount Full Variation
	AMENDED Appendix B - Premises Licence
	AMENDED Appendix C - Police agreement notice
	IMG_2645.pdf
	IMG_2646.pdf

	AMENDED Appendix D - Other Persons Representations - redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

107 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Bev Welsh Cllr. Christine Merrill 
(Chairman) 

Cllr. Trevor Matthews 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Matt Pickering - Licensing Team Leader 
 Gail Lee - Licensing Officer 
 Gemma Dennis - Legal Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Katie Saunders - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
Cllr. Janet Forey – Reserve Member of the Committee 

Mr Glen Watson– Applicant 
Mr Glyn Parkes – Objector 
Ms Julia Parkes -Objector 
Ms Jill Hirons – Objector 
Mr Ivor Poxon - Objector 

 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Roy Denney 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

108 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 
 

177. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Office invited nominations from the Sub 
– Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only.  

  

 
That Cllr. Chris Merrill be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for this meeting only. 

  

178. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  



 

109 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 25 November 2021 

179. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - BADGERS MOUNT 
HOTEL, 6 STATION ROAD, ELMESTHORPE, LEICESTER LE9 7SG  

 

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
The Objectors presented their representations. 
 
The Applicant gave a closing speech. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 11:20am to consider the application in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 12.36pm to announce its decision. 
  

  

 DECISION 
 
That the application to vary a Premises Licence be granted subject to the 
additional conditions set out by the Police and with the following condition: 
 
CONDITION:  
 
That the premises licence holder and all staff shall monitor the activity of 
persons leaving the premises and remind them of their public responsibilities 
where necessary. 
 
Reason:  
 
The Sub – Committee has scrutinised the proposed conditions and the Four 
Licensing objectives on the operating schedule, and the Sub – Committee 
are satisfied that having listened to all of the submissions, the Four Licensing 
Objectives would be met and adhered to by the applicant.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 12.40 P.M.


